BILL BYRNE MP.

SHADOW MINISTER FOR POLICE, EMERGENCY AND GORRECTIVE SERVICES, PUBLIC WORKS AND NATIONAL PARKS
MEMBER FOR ROCKHAMPTON ‘

PO Box 15057, Clty East QLD 4002

reception@opposition.yld.qov.au (07) 3838 6767
O e T R e T R R T L

24 July 2013

Mr Jon Grayson

Director-General

- Department of the Premier and Cabinet
PO Box 15185

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Director-General

 refer to the hearing of the Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee for the consideration of
the 2012/13 portfolio budget estimates held on 18 July 2013. At tha hearing, | attempted to ask
questions of the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for Police and Community Safety, about
travel expenses he had incurred in relation to a trip to Cairris on 25" and 26" March 2012, These
questions were ruled out of order by the Chair of the Comimitice, Mr lan Berry MP.,

On 21 May 2012, the Minister’s Senior Media Adviser, Mr Danny Donald, sent an email to
Kelly Simon, from the Police Headquarters Media Unit, which asked:

Hi mafe,
As discussed, the Min is going to'be in Caimns on a personal trip this weekend,
Is there a quick event we car throw together for this?

Whilst this email does not of itseif denote any possible wrongful activity, the Minister then
claimed the travel and accommodation for this trip for both he and his adviser as Ministerial
expenses, claimed from the {rava! account at Ministerial Services Branch.

It appears from an article ‘written by Amy Remeikis published on the Brisbane Times
website on 19" July 2013, thai the Minister had provided a [ist of official events that he
attended whilst in Caiins on May 26-27, 2012. There were no times or dates provided for
" each specific event, nor aiy indication given of the length of time that the official meetings
lasted. The article then stated, presumably on the advice of the Minister or the Minister's
office, that “The Minister managed to spend a very short period with his young son.” Again,
there is no indication of the duration. of this.

 continue to hold some concerns about the explanation provided by the Minister. ina
further article written by Amy Remeikis, published on 23 July 2013 on the Brisbane Times
website, the Minister reportedly confirmed to Fairfax Media that “the member for Bundaberg
had planned a personal trip fo north Queensland for the May 25-27 weekend last year, but
said the reason for the trip ‘evolved’ because of the region's law and order issues”.
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“Originaliy the Minister was going to Cairns on a personal matter but this quickly evolved as
the week progressed”, a spokesman for Mr Dempsey reportedly said on Friday, 19 July
2012, .

This is not reconcilable with the email dated 21 May 2012 to which [ have referred zatlier, -
which suggests that the trip only “evolved” because it was requested to be “thrown togsther”
by the Minister's office. The Minister has provided no explanation as to the circurnstances
which developed between 21 May 2012 and 25 May 2012 which would have necessitated
his attendance in Caimns. . :

Unusually, the Premier, the Honourable Gampbell Newman MP, is reported in the 23™ July
2013 article as denying that the Minister's original planning of the Caimns tipwas for a
personal matter. The Premier is quoted as saying, “that is not the case”, This is despite the
Minister’s office having earlier admitted that fact to Fairfax Media. :

Also on July 23 2013, the Minister himself told media representatives that his original
intention has been to make a personal trip to Cairns on the waekend of 25-27 May 2012,

It therefore appears from all of the information available that the Minister intended, at all
times, to visit Cairns for personal reasons. His staff then requested that the Department
“throw together” a “quick event”, the purpose of which appears to be to enable the Minister
to claim his travel and accommodation costs.to Ministerial Services Branch. ,

| refer to paragraph 4.13.5 of the Queensland Kinisterial Handbook, which sets out the
policy for Domestic Travel by Ministers, This states:

All domestic travel must be for the pliposes of carrying out official duties and fulfilling
official responsibilities in relation to the functions and activities of the Minister's
portfolio or the Government. Travel for private putposes is not fo be charged to the
office, ' |

The Ministerial Code of Conduct, which is Appendix 19 to the Queensiand Ministerial
Handbook, contains a paragraph ralaiing to use of public resources. It provides:

Ministers shall make economical use of the public resources that are made available
to them as office holaers snd will make every endeavour fo prevent misuse by other
persons. Those resolirces must only be used in connection with offlcial duties and
not for personal benefit,

As the Director-Generai of the Department of the Premier and Cabinet, and having .
responsibility for the Ministerial Services Branch and therefore ministerial expenditure, and
in light of the matters raised and the questions that remain unanswered in relation to the trip
to Caims by the Minister, I ask that a thorough investigation be undertaken of the
circumstances surrounding this trip, and whether any breach of either the Queensiand
Ministerial Fandbook or the Ministerial Code of Conduct has accurred.

I'look forward to receiving your advices once such investigation has been concluded.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information in relation to
this matter. :
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Memper for Rockhampton. :
Shaglow Minister for Police, Corrective Services, Emergency Services; Construction
Public Works; National Parks
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Credit Note - Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GEORGE STREET

BRISBANE QLD 4000

ABN: 65 959 415 158
Cradit Note #: (000274570
Accounit: PREMIERS
Cost Cenire Name: Follce & Community
Cost Centre Code; POLICE

Booking: RZRSDA230512
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

HRG Australia
ABN: 14 074 033 B28
Licence Ne, : 32125

GPQBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1300 360 827

Facsimile : 07 3214 1955

Email : HOFdebtors.an@higworldwide.com

Date: 7/06/2012
Consultant: EMILY NINNESS
Crdered By: TAMMY WOOLF

Due Daie: 7/06/2012
Orlyina! Involce;

Passenger(s):
DONALD/DANNYMR
SERVICE Gross {ex ta Tax Discount Incidentals GST Amaount
Fiight $322.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,28 $322.08
CN 1006824072 REFUND
TICKET NO S5U2U8S on 24/05/2012
TRANSACTION TO03792585
DJ 770 B 27TMAY12 Cairns/Brishane
TOTAL $322.08 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 . $29,28 $322.08
PAID BY CREDIT CARD: A1 37605906678)00{X  Eypiry: D516 Approval -$322.08
POLICE Tetal Due: $0.00

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross Including GST on Fares #tid GS1 on Afrport Tax but excludes the

aotual zirport tax, Tax = Alrpost tax and levies,

References
QG| NUMBER BYJ
Trip Requisition No F8o6

Plense forward payments-to HRG Australia, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the payment into cur JIEBC Bauk Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-005.
For aceonnt enquiries, plense coutact 13 nsing the crail above HOFdebtors.au@hrgwortdwide,com

3
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HRG Australia
ABN: 14 074 033 828
Licence Ne. ; 32125

H

GPOBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1300 360 827

Facsimaile ; 07 3214 1955

Email : HOFdebtors.au@hrgworldwide.com

Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH X )

EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 GEORGE STREET
BRISBANE QLD 4000
ABN: 65 959 415 158 ’ Dale: 24/06/2012
Invoice #: 10068388356 ) Gonsultant: EMILY NINNESS
Account: PREMIERS . . Ordered By: TAMMY WOOLF
Cost Centre Name: Ministerial Services ’ Dive Nate: 24/05/2012

Cost Centre Code: MSB

Booking: RZREDA230512
Departure Date: 25/05/20142 .

Passenger(s);

DONALD/DANNYMR
SERVICE Gross {ex tax) Tax Discount Incidentals asT Amotunt
Transaction Fee $30.84 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $3.62 $39.84
Domeslic Booking Fee '
TRANSACTION Q002910867
TOTAL . $39.84 $0,00 %0,00 $0.00 $3.62 $30.84
HRG has charged the given credit card - Upon Agproval, No Balance Due.’ ’ ’ Total Dﬁe: $39.84

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross Including GST on Fares sud G817 on Alrport Tax but excludes the
actual airport tax, Tax = Alrport tex and levies.

Reforences .
QGENUMBER - ) - BYJ
Trip Requisition No F506

Pleage forward payments to JIRG Ausaraliz, Level 22, 360 Colling Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or depasit the payment into oar HSBC Back Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-001.

For account enquisies, plezic sonfect us via email - HOFdebfors.au@hrpworkdwide.com
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Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GECRGE STREET

BRISBANE QLD 4000

ABN: 55 959 415158
Invoice #: 1006824074
Account: PREMIERS
Cost Cenfre Name: Police & Communily
Cost Centre Code: POLICE

Buoking: RZRSDA230512
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

HRG Australia
ABN ;14 074 633 828
Licence No, : 32125

GPO BOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1300 360 827

Facsimile : 67 3214 1955

Email : HOFdebtors, au@hraworldwide.com

Date: 25/06/2012
Consultant: EMILY NINNESS
Ordeyed By: TAMMY WOOLF

Due Dute: 25/05/2012

Passenger(s):

DONALB/DANNYMR
SERVICE Gross {ox tax) fax Discount  Incidentals GST Amount
Flight $937.08 $20.20 $0.00 $0.00 $872.75 $965.28
Flight: BNE QF CNS
TICKET NO 081 9484216430 on 24/06/2012
TRANSACTION TO03767223
QF 784 J 26MAY12 Brisbane/Cairns
TOTAL B $937.08 $28.20 $0.00 $0.00 $B7.75 $065.28
PAID BY CARD: A1 37605906678XXXX - Expiry: 0516 . Approval: -$965.28

POLICE
Total Due:

$0.00

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross Including GST on Fares aud G351 on Airport Tax but excludes the
actual airport tax. Tax = Airport tax and fevizs.

References .
QC! NUMBER BYJ
Trip Requlsition No Fe0a

Please forward payments to HRG Australia, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELROURNE, VIC 2000
or deposit the payment into our HSEC Bank Account at 343-001, Account Number £54378-001,

* For account enquiries, plesze contact s via emall - HOFdebtors.an@hbrgworldwide,com
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HRG Australia
ABN : 14 074 033 828
Licence No, 1 32125

GPOBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone @ 1300 360 827

. Facsimile : 07 3214 1955

\ . Email : HOFdebtors.au@brgworldwide com

Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
BEXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 GEORGE STREET
BRISBANE QLD 4060
.
ABN: 65 959415 168 Dafe: 13/07/2012
Invoice #: 1006058815 . Consultant: EMILY NINNESS
Account: PREMIERS Qrdered By: TAMMY WOOLF
Cost Centre Name: Police & Commuinity B Due Date: 13/07/2012

Cost Centre Code: POLICE

Booking: RZRSDAZ30512
Departure Date; 25/05/2012

Passenger(s):

DONALD/DANNYMR
SERVICE Gross (éx fax) Tax Discount  Incidenfals GST Amount
Flight ) $197.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.92 $197.22
Flight; CNS DJ BNE
TICKET NO §8U2US on 23/05/2012
TRANSACTION T003855662
DJ 770 B 27MAY 12 CaimsiBrisbane
TOTAL . $197.22 $0.00 5040 $0.00 - $17.92 $197.22
PAID BY CARD: A1 37605906678XXXX Expiry: 0516 Approval: . -$197.22

POLICE '
Total Due: $0.00

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross Including GST on Fares and GST on Airport Tax but excludes the
actual alrport tax, Tax = Airport tax and leviss,

References . _V(C
QCJ NUMBER o BYJ
Trip Requisition No F808

Please forward payments to HRG Australia, Level 22, 360 Collius Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the payment into ou: HEBC Bank Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-001.
For account enquitiss, pleasa conitact us via emall - HOFdebtors,au@hrgworldwide.com
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(R for Tl [Loselior: FARSA

HRG Australia

Levet 10, 344 Queen St

Brisbane 4000

Queensiand

Tel: +61 1300 002 672

Fax: +61 7 3214 1990

Emergency Travel Service; 1300 474 287 f +81 3 8831 0675
Email:

Involce Enquires: hrglhvoiceenguities au@hrgworldwide.com,
Web Slte: pito:

ABN: 14 074 033 828 Licence No: 32125

ﬂ Qantas Alrways Fllght 784 Busmess

From: Brishane Alrport Equipment: BOEING 737 PASSENGER JET
1440 hrs, Friday, May 25 Duration: 2 hours and 25 minutes

TERMINAL D
To: Caims Alrport Meals: REFRESHMENTS
1625 hys, Friday, May 25 Status: Confirmed

TERMINAL D
BOOKING CLASS J

YOUR FLIGHT NUMBER IS QF784

} nn:;v = mr’u J.Atg,f?ﬁ
ﬂ NOVOTEL CAIRNS OASIS RESORT

Adcdress: 122 LAKE STREET ’ Chaln: Novotel/lbisiMercure/Soflial
CAIRNS QL 4870 AU . Check cut: Sunday, May 27
Telephone: 61 7-40801888 ‘ Rate: AUD 147.00 per night
Fax: 617-40801647 ' Confirmation: 0534MEO516

5

Corporate Discount: QLDGOV
Status: Conflrmed

Supplemental
Information: ALL CHARGES HRG AUST BNE

RT47583ARR25MAY CXL:CANCEL. FEES APPLY FRCM 1 DAYS PRIOR.

VIRGIN AUSTRA' 1A AIRLIMES Flight 770 Economy

©Aronn (‘-asrns Alrportd " Equipment: BOEING 737 PASSENGER JET
G600 hrs, Sunday, May 27 .
TERMINAL D Duration: 2 got:-rs and 5 minutes
To: Brishane Airport Meals: MEA
0805 hrs, Sunday, May 27 Status: Confirmed
TERMINAL D
BOOKING CLASS B

YOUR FLIGHT NUMBER IS DJ770

15| Gonel Remets
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DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S BRIEFING NOTE Tracking Folder No.TF/13/16860

Governance Document No.DOC/H3/136811

To: Director-General Approved ! Not Approved / Noted
V'Datﬁj: : o ) ] Addressee .....ovviviivieneniiieeiie.

Subject: Issue arising from hearing of the Legal Affairs | , . e,

and Community Safety Committee.

o RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that you

sign the letter at Attachment 3 as an interim-response to Mr Bill Byrne MP,
Member for Rockhampton

SIgn the letter at Attachment 4 to the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for
Police and Community Safety requesting details as to the cfficial nature of the trip
undertaken to Cairns on 25 May 2013.

¢ KEY ISSUES

Comments
P J Vidgen
Deputy Director-General
Governance
Action Officer: fan Street Approvals by Director / ED /DDG
Area: Ministerial Setvices documented in notes in TRIM
Telephone: 46922

Mr Byrne wrote to you on 24 July 2013, requesting that you investigate the
circumstances surrounding a trip to Cairns underiaken by Minister Dempsey
(Attachment 1). :

The Ministerial Handbook provides that all doamestic travel must be for the purposes
of carrying out official duties and responsibilities.

Minister Dempsey travelled to Cairns with a Senior Advisor, Mr Danny Donald on
25 May 2013, departing at 2 pm and returried to Brisbane on 27 May 2013,
departing Cairns at 5:05 pm.

Total costs for the trip, including airfares, accommodation and car hire, were
$3689.26.

Attached are copies of supporting documentation for the trip held by Ministerial -

- Services. This includes, the Travel Booking Form, the Business Travel Account,

which is signed by Minister Dempsey, certifying that the expenditure is in
accordance with approved guidelines, invoices including for car hlre and flight
details Attachment 2. ~

The Minister is not reduired to provide Ministerial Services with the details'of the
official duties uridertaken during the travel. 7

Attached is an interim response to Mr Byrne, indicating that you will seek clarification
from Minigier Dempsey as to the official nature of this trip Attachment 3.

At Afiachment 4, is a letter to Minister Dempsey requesting details of the official
nature of the trip.
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For reply please quote: MS/S — TF/13/16860 - DOC/13/136802

Mr Bill Byrne MP _
Member for Rockhampton -
PO Box 15057

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Mr Byrne

Thank you for your letter of 24 July 2013 concerning an issue arising from the hearing
of the Legal Affairs and Community Safety Commitiee, in relation to a trip to Cairns
undertaken by the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for Police and Community’

Safety for the period 25 to 27 May 2012.

I note the concerns you have raised and | will seek clarification from Minister Dempsey
regarding the nature and purpose of this trip.

Fwill write to you again upon the finalisation.of my enquiries into this matter.

Yours sincerely

Jan Grayson
Director-General
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DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S BRIEFING NOTE Trackifg Folder No.TF/3/16860

Governance Document No.DOC/13/136811

To: Director-General Approved / Not Approved / Noted
Date: , o Addressee ......... evere e earren—a
Subject: Issue arising from hearing of the Legal Affairs | I

and Community Safety Committee.

« RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that you

— sign the letter at Attachment 3 as an mterlm response to Mr Bill Byrne MpP,
Member for Rockhampton

— sign the letter at Attachment 4 to the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for
Police and Community Safety requesting details as to the cfficial nature of the trip
undertaken to Cairns on 25 May 2013.

o KEY ISSUES

—  Mr Byrne wrote to you on 24 July 2013, réq uesting thai you invés’cigate the
circumstances surrounding a trlp to Cairns undertaken by Minister Dempsey
(Attachment 1). )

. The Ministerial Handbook provides that all domesiic travel must be for the purposes
of carrying out official duties and responsibilities.

— Minister Dempsey fravelled to Cairns with a Senior Advisor, Mr Danny Donald on
25 May 2013, departing at 2 pm and returned to Brisbane on 27 May 2013,
departing Cairns at 5:05 pm.

— Total costs for the trip, including airfares, accommodation and car hire, were
$3689.26. '

— Aftached are copies of supporting documentation for the trip held by Ministerial
Services. This includes, the Travel Booking Form, the Business Travel Account,
which is signed by Mirister Dempsey, certifying that the expenditure is in
accordance with approved quidelines, invoices including for car hire and flight
details Attachment 2.

— The Minister is not retjulred to provide Ministerial Services with the details of the
official duties undertaken during the travel.

—  Attached is an inferim response fo Mr Byrne, indicating that you will seek clarification
from Minisier Dermpsey as to the official nature of this trip Attachment 3.

— At Attachment 4, is a letter to Minister Dempsey requesting details of the official
nature of ihe frip.

Comments
P J Vidgen
Deputy Director-General
Governance
Action Officer: lan Street Approvals by Director / ED /DDG
Area: Ministerial Services documented in nofes in TRIM
Telephone; 46922
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DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S BRIEFING NOTE Tracking Folder No. TF/13/17693
Governance ' Document No.DOC/13/147858
To: 7 Director-General Approved / Not Approved [ Noted
Date: Addressee ..., "
Subject: Issue arising from hearing of the Legal Affairs | , I

and Community Safety Committee

° RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that you

— note the itinerary (Attac_:hment 1) for the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, iinister
for Police and Community Safety’s travel to Cairns between 25 and 27 May 2012

— sign the letter (Attachment 2) to Mr Bill Byrne MP, Member for Rockhampton
advising that you have determined that the trip to Cairns undertaken by Minister
Dempsey was official in nature and in compliance with the Quesnsland Ministerial
Handbook and the Ministerial Code of Conduct

— sign the letter (Attachment 3) advising Minister Dernpsey of the outcome and that
you have written to the complainant accordingly.

e KEY ISSUES

— On 24 July 2013, Mr Byrne wrote to you requesting that you investigate the
circumstances surrounding a frip to Calms undeitzken by Minister Dempsey
(Attachment 4).

— Inresponse, on 1 August 2013, | wrote on your behalf to Mr Byrne advising you
would look into this matter and to Minister Dempsey requesting the provision of
information regarding the nature and purpose of the trip. (TF/13/16860 —
Attachment 5, inciuding trip costs.)

— Minister Dempsey replied in a leiter - dated 5 August 2013 attaching a copy of his
itinerary for the trip (Attachment 1), which detailed a range of official activities that
were undertaken.

— The detail provided confirms that the trip was undertaken for official purposes in
accordance with the Quesiisland Ministerial Handbook and the Ministerial Code of

_ Conduct. ,
~— Inlight of the information provided by Minister Dempsey, which substantiates the

official nature of the trip, it is proposed that letters be forwarded to Mr Byrne
(Attachment 2} and Minister Dempsey (Attachment 3) advising of this outcome.

Comments
P J Vidgen
Deputy Director-General
Governance
Actioh Officer: lan Strest ‘ Approvals by Director / ED /DDG
Area: Ministerial Services . documented in notes in TRIM

Telephone: 322 46922
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Kelly Healey (Skuse)

From: Jo Walker [Jo. Walker@ministerial.gld.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:21 PM

To: Jon Grayson

Cc: Mary-Anne Munro

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response fo letter dated 1 August
Attachments: img-8051733-0001.pdf

Importance: High

Categories: KS

Good evening Mr Grayson

Please see attached a signed copy of the Minister's letter in response fo your
correspondence dated 1 August 2013,
A hard copy will be sent in the mail.

Kind regards

Jo Walker

Principal Policy Advisor

Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: @7 3239 6211 | Fax: @7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 50 Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 40600 GPO Box 15195 | City East | QLD 4@@2 Great State. Great Opportunity,

----- Original Message-----

From: David Crossen

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:07 PM
To: Jo Walker

Subject: FW: Scan Data from P4206001875

David Crossen
Chief of Staff .
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP. | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: ©7 3239 6218 | Fax: @7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 4000 GPO Box 15195 | City Fast | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Great Opportunity.

————— Original Message-----

From: ApeosPort-IF €5480 [mailto:P420001875@ministerial.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 3:34 PM

To: David Crossen

Subject: Scan Data from P420001875

Number of Images: 3
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: ApeosPort-II (5400
Device Location:

1
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Minister for Police and Community Safety

Level 24 State Law Building

50 Ann Bhiest

0 Bax 151495 City East

Queensiand 4002 Ausiralia

Felephone: +617 3238 0198
Facsimile: +517 73221 8987

Email: police@ministerialald.gov.au ar
commuanitvsafelydministerial. gid.oov.ay

ABN 68 415988

=5 AG 2013

Mr Jon Grayson
Director-General
Department of the Premier and Cabinet

PO Box 15186
CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Mr Grayson

I refer to your correspondence in relation to a matter raised during the Legal Affairs and
Community Safety Committee hearing regarding my regional trip to Cairns on 25-27 May 2012.

As per your request, | have enclosed a copy of my itinerary for this visit, confirming the activities [
performed whilst on this trip were related to Ministerial business.

| trust this information is of assistance.

Yours sincerely

&/And Comimunity Safety
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Friday 25 May
Time

Ipm

2pm

4.25pm

8.30pm

Saturday 26 May
gam

9.15am

11.15am

12.15pm

Regional Visit to Cairns

25 - 27 May 2012

Location

Arrive at Brisbane Domestic Airport and check-in
Trip Locator No: M92DQE

Depart Brisbane for Cairns on Qantas Flight QF784

Arrive In Cairns and collect Hire Car from Avis Codnter and transfer to

hotel
Reservation No, 47467833AU0

Accommodation: Reservation No. 0534MEC508
Novotel Cairns Qasis Resort
122 Lake Street, Cairns

Ph: 4080 1888
Fax: 4080 1847

Walk along the Esplanade with Gavin King and Cr Bob Manning ,
Mayor of Cairns

Meeting Place: Bar 8, Shangri La hotel at the Pier

Gavin King:S-’3 Tef’”‘h‘:”?_'\'i
Mayor Mann;ng;[s.m Telephone N]

Meeting witih iMr Rod Sheather Assistant Commissioner FNR for
Ambularice, and a walk through of Cairns Ambulance Station

Venue;42-50 Anderson Street, Manunda
Contact Number; AC Sheather —
Depart for personal meeting

45-61 Tills Street, Cazalys Stadium, Westcourt

Meeting with Mr Wayne Weston, Assistant Commissioner, Queensland
Fire and Rescue Service and Tour of Complex

Venue: Corner of Fisks and Brown Streets, Westcourt

Contact Number: AC Weston

Meeting with Assistant Cornmissioner for Police, Katarina Carroli {light
lunch)

RTID198.pdf - Page Number: 15 of 64




1pm

2pm

&Epm

Sunday 27 May
4pm

5.05pm

7.10pm

To be accompanied by either Cairns District Officer Superintendent
Brian Connors, or Senior Sergeant Gary Hunter, Officer in Charge of
the Police Beat,

Venue; Novotel Cairns Oasis Hotel

Cohtact Number: Assistant Commissioner M: > "> Te'ephonej

MEDIA EVENT: Walk through the Esplanade with Assisiant
Commissioner for Police, Katarina Carroll, Mayor Bob Manning and
Gavin King MP, Member for Cairns

Venue: Corner of The Esplanade and Aplin Street

Depart for Hotel

Attend a BBQ with members of Cairns SES
Venue: SES Headquarters, 44-50 MacNamara Street, Manunda

Contact: Ms loanne Thomson -|S-73 Te"—‘PhO”eI

Depart for Hotel

Minister to arrive &t Cairnis Airport to check-
Trip Locator No: M920:QE

Depart Cairns on Qantas Flight QF655

Arrive in Brishane and transfer 1o Parliament House
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¥ Please pott £

Far reply please quote: MS/IS — TF/13/19499 — DOC/13/170061 /(‘l\ \g ( @{7{’0/ {?
(S
gl BAE

Mr Bill Byrne MP ¢ OF

Member for Rockhampton , 70 E5
PO Box 15057 (n rhe (} (

| g4V
CITY EAST QLD 4002 oL ot Wl”ﬂ 24
mj, R 30[4113

Dear Mr Byrne

Thank you for your letter to Mr Jon Grayson of 28 August 2013.in which you request
further information about the determination made on travel undertaken by the
Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for Police and Community Safety.

In investigating this matter, the Director-General of the Department of the Premier and
Cabinet examined copies of the supporting documentation for the trip held by Ministerial
Services in this department and a copy of the itinerary for the trip provided by Minister
Dempsey. This documentation showed that thee Minister undertook a full program of
official duties whilst in Caims.

Consideration was given to sections of ihe Queensland Ministerial Handbook (section
4.13.5) and the Ministerial Code of Conduci (section on Use of public resources) that
you referenced in your letter dated 24 July 2013, in addition to the overarching policy
objective of the Queensland Ministerial Handbook, which states that expenditure by the
Office of the Minister is underpinned by four principles:

a) The expense must te for official purposes.

b) The expense must be properly documented.

c) The expense must ke available for audit scrutiny.

d) The expense musi be reasonable for the circumstances.

In coming to a determination, the Director-General considered that the trip was
undertaken in accerdance with the Queensland Ministerial Handbook and the Ministerial
Code of Conduct, in that any public money expended was in connection with official
duties.

| trust this further information is of assistance to you.

Yours sincerely

P J Vidgen
Acting Director-General

RTID198.pdf - Page Number: 17 of 64




BiLL BYRNE MP

SHADGW BIESTER FOR POLICE, EMERGENCY AND CORRECTIVE SERVIDES, PUBLIC WORKES AR NATIORAL PARKE
WERMBER FOR BOCHHAMPTON

O Bog 15987, Sty Bast QLD 3602

recepiioni@opposition.gid.gov.ay (07} 3838 4767

ST S T
Feitised, T o now an FLLC TRONIT. DOCUMENT,
28 AUG 2013 o Entor ALL DA TA i TRIM

; Redaled Recards.

Mr Jon Grayson i _ ‘
Director-General Date aein L

; r' F{s] H
Department of the Premier and Cabinet ' Recaived 23 AUG 281 l DEC
PO Box 15185 E

IDecument Na: T
CITY EAST QLD 4002 _. et
|

n

'n. Nl

Tracking Folder No:

Dear Mr Grayson,

| refer to my correspondence to you dated 24 July 2013, in relation to questions | attempted
to ask of the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for Police and Community Safety,
about travel expenses he had incurred in refation to a trip o’ Caims on 25th and 26th March
2012. These questions were ruled out of order by the Chair of the Committee, Mr lan Berry
MP.

My letter requested that, 'in light of the matters raised and the questions that remain
unanswered in relation to the trip to Cairns by the Minister.., that a thorough investigation
be undertaken of the circumstances surrounding this trip, and whether any breach of either
the Queensland Ministerial Handbook or the Ministerial Code of Conduct has occuired’,

Thank you for your lstter dated 1 August 2013 advising that you intended to seek
clarification frorm Minister Dempsey regarding the nature and purpose _of the trip.

| refer also to your further letter dated 21 August 2013 in which you referred to your earlier
advice that you would seek dlarification from the Minister for Police and Community Safety,
the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, regarding the trip to Cairns he undertook on 25 May
2012, In your later correspondence you advised that, following your enquirles, you had
determined that the trip undartakern by Minister Dempsey was for ‘official purposes in
relation to the Minister's partioiio responsibilities and in accordance with the Queensland
Ministerial Handbook and Ministerial Code of Conduct.

It appears from your correspondence that you have made this determination after having
made enquirles of Minister Dempsey. My letter to you outlined emaiis between departmiental
officers and ministerial staff, and commerits made to media outlets after the event on behaif
of the Minister. Mv request was to undertake ‘a thorough investigation’ of the ‘circumstances
surrounding the trip”.

In flight of the determination that you have made in respect of this matter, | request a
statement of reasons for your decision. This statement should include:
« findings on material questions of fact; and
+ a reference to the evidence or other material on which the findings are based, as
well as the reasons for the decision.
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Should you have any further questions in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Yours sincerely

Bill Byrne MP
Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services, Emergency Servicas;
Construction and Pubiic Works; National Parks
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DIRECTOR-GENERAL'S BRIEFING NOTE Tracking Folder No. TF/13/16860

Governarnce Document No.DGC/3/136811
To: Director-General Approved / Not Approved | Noted
Date: 38 JUL 2013 CAGUrESSEE .
Subject: Issue arising from hearing of the Legal Affairs | ..  , ,

and Community Safety Committee, o

o RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that you

sign the letter at Attachment 3 as an interim response to Mr Bill Byihe MP,
Member for Rockhampton

sign the letter at Attachment 4 to the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for
Police and Community Safety requesting details as to the ofticial nature of the trip
undenrtaken to Cairns on 25 May 2013.

» KEY |ISSUES

Mr Byrne wrote fo you on 24 July 2013, requesting thaf you investigate the
circumstances surrounding a trip to Cairns underiaken by Minister Dempsey
(Attachment 1)

The Ministerial Handbook provides that all domestic {ravel must be for the purposes
of carrying out official duties and responsibilities.

Minister Dempsey travelled to Cairns with & Senior Advisor, Mr Danny Donald on
25 May 2013, departing at 2 pm and returried to Brisbane on 27 May 2013,
depatting Cairns at 5:05 pm,

Total costs for the trip, including airfares, accommodation and car hire, were
$3689.26.

Attached are copies of suppeiting documentation for the trip held by Ministerial
Services. This includes, the Travel Booking Form, the Business Travel Account,
which is signed by Minister Dempsey, certifying that the expenditure is in
accordance with approved guidelines, invoices including for car hire and flight
details Attachment 2.

The Minister is not required to provide Ministerial Services with the details of the
official duties undertaken during the travel,

Altached is an interim response to Mr Byrne, indicating that you will seek clarification
from Minister Dempsey as to the official nature of this trip Attachment 3.

Al Attachment 4, is a [etter to Minister Dempsey requesting details of the official
nature of the trip,

Commaents
T
Director-Genearal
Action Officer: lan Street Approvals by Director  ED /DDG '
Area: Ministerial Services documented in nofes in TRIM
Telephons: 46922
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TRAVEL BOOKING FORM

Office of the "N\ ~iStec (e Sovece € Trip Reg. No, F ‘
e~ Yoa At A Sﬁw B eq. No 00605

| Date: /e /5 ] /il |

[_Travet Consultant: FXvm WA | Booking Officer™™ 722 fry.2ef /\é;tz//:?
--.._) \J

Reason for travel and its connection with official duties
.-v-—-. . - v : - ", 7 5 :
lrewveld Yoo Conrns 4 Redterm o B leloare |

v il -

‘ ~ Office Traveller/s
TP 7‘5/(,&20/( /,&wmw (Tt }
2= h:lcj Devmected

Cost recovery
Yes/No*-

Additional Traveller . Organisation . -

(o

*If Yes cost recovery details are to be attached.

Other details —if relevant

Air Travel/Air Charter details

Travél!'e‘r" o

fae il
q\'gfu//“ ra
|

a9 /ﬂ r/a.—hf%/\/ E
l%'_ NS--V A (-]
pr-r\ss
=R E
@r NS,

N ightiNg,
/*/}"/ b, z/’)c.‘ ’)?'\H

\SEf e ot W}Sww

ok [ 2oz \BF 782
[t P TS s
ok Derngesr)@r 655
Do~ Dormad 2:\-" QFEFR4
nmv%)oamxa D3O

=2 ) o
. )

CcririnsS
= e (2
Tt —

BN e
S
BrE

PR e

iris Ay
5?’3-’6' =
5\‘5{ u&

&% L 1o

1T ST
$ALS - O
b 19D 7

-
—

4

( 2quent Flyer points redemptian: {7 (Tick If applicable)

Accommodation

Traveller -

Hotel: || |

City

‘Arrival Date

Depart. Date

No. of Nights

1 Room Rate

) \ac,t_il'mﬁfﬂq

Qu'»’m =5

XS. 5.1

(RF S e

=

#RBT3I0)

Neouote

Caarns

(95 '(‘_S~ ]a

AF 551D

]

"d‘w&c‘TH‘@C}

D Drnaled
—

Special Services: Car Rental, Train, Bus or Island Ferry

Service Provider

Traveller

Type

Start Date

From

To

End Date

ANV VS

T \oe ¥ Do prel

(Eara

055 {A

ARESRT

A«iv"po -"\F

SF SR

)

Qﬁhﬁ&%a@

Authorisation

Authorising Officer {

I certify that the above travel is for official purposes in accordance with the Handbook,

Datew/s///t"‘
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Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GEGRGE STREET

BRISBANE QLD 4000

. ABN: 65 959 415 158
Invoice #: 1006814852
Account; PREMIERS
Cost Centre Name: Ministerfal Services
C?t Centre Code: MSB
Booking: MO2DQE220512
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

HRG Australia
ABN : 14 074 033 828
Licence No. : 32125

GPOBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephene : 1300 360 §27

. Facsimils : 07 3214 19355

Email : HOFdebtors.au@hrgworldwide.com

Date; 23/05/2012
Consuitant: ANGELA MAGUIRE
Crdered By: TAMMY WOOLF |

Due Date; 23/05/2012

Passenger{s):

DEMPSEYNOHNMR
SERVICE Gross (ex tax) Tax > Discount Incidentals GST Amount |, _
Flight $201.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.,00 $26.52 "$201.72 T domad
Flight: CNS DJ BNE 4o \oe aradd
TICKET NO PDKRNX on 22/05/2012 Resct mond. .

TRANSACTION T0O03762589
DJ 786 Y 27MAY 12 Cairns/Brisbane |

> TR ley concelledt [Gfvref o Sppeess an st Inanitty K72,

Transaction Fae $30.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.62 - %$39.84

Domastic Baoking Fes )

TRANSACTION Q002908882

Trprgaotion Feo $34.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3 10 $34 16 Lyrecln 1

R d Precassing Fee

TRANSACTION Q002908383 "/ D7t 028

'f/\lf f.(‘ ¢ hb/v

TOTAL $365,72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33.24 $365. 72

PAID BY CARD: A1 37605904877X000(/ [ Expiry: 0914 Approval: -$291.72 {ﬁ
MSB

HRG has charged the given credi! sard < Upon Approval, No Balance Due. Total Due: $74.00

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross ncluding GST ¢n Fares and GST on Alrport Tax but excludes the
actual airport tax, Tax = Airport tax and levies.

References

QCI NUMBER BYJ

Trip Requisition Mo 00606

Please forward payments to HRG Australia, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the paymeat into our HSBC Bank Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-001.
For sceount enguiries, please contaet ug via emaii - HOFdebtors.au@hrgworldwide.com
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Credit Note - Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GECRGE STREET

BRISBANE QLE 4000

ABN: 65 959 415 158
Credit Note #: CD00272312
Account: PREMIERS
Cost Centre Name: Minlsterial Services
(\Ist Centre Coda: MSB
Baoking: MOZDQE220512
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

HRG Australia
ABN : 14 074 033 828
Licence No. : 32125

GPOBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1300 360 827

Facsimile: 07 3214 1955

Email : HOFdebtors au@hrpworldwide.com

Date: 23/05/2012
Consultant: ANGELA MAGUIRE
Crdered By: TAMMY WOOLF

Dug Date: 23/05/2012
Criginal Invoice:

O‘é}\(\\(}\n /x%&
( 0"\')( s‘!\‘o /o
A w26

Passenger(s):
DEMPSEY/JOHNMR
SERVICE Gross (ex ta Tax . Discount Incidentals GST Amount
Flight $291,72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.52 $291.72
CN 1006814852 REFUND
TICKET NO PDKRNX on 22/05/2012
TRANSACTION TO03763635
DJ766Y 27MAY 12 Cairns/Brisbane
TOTAL $204.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.52 $291,72
PAID BY CREDIT CARD: A137605304877)000(  Ekplry; 0894 Approval: -$291.72
Total Due: $0.00

(’ “\ MSB

(ross {ex Tax) = Grogs Including GST on Fares and-GST on Admport Tax but excludes the

actual aieport tax. Tax = Airport tax and lovies,

References

QCINUMBER BYJ
Trip Reguisition No 0606

Please forward payments to HRG Anstralia, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the payment into our HSBC Bank Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-005.
For account enquiries, please contact us using the email above HOFdebtors.an@@hrgworldwide.com
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HRG Australia
ABN: 14 074 (33 828
Licence No, : 32125

GPO BOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1300 360 827

Facsimile : 07 3214 1955

EBrmail ; HOPdebtors. au@hrgworldwide.com

Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GEORGE STREET
BRISBANE QLD 4000
ABN: 65 959 415 158 Date: 24/05/2012
Invoice #; 1006822038 Consultaint: ANGELA MAGUIRE
Account; PREMIERS Ordared 8y: TAMMY WOOLF
_ Cost Centre Name: Police & Community Due Date: 24/05/2012

1\") Cost Centre Code; POLICE

Booking: MO2DGOE2205612
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

Passenger(s):
DEMPSEY/NOHNMR
SERVICE Gross {ox tax) Tax Discount incidentals GST Arottnt
Flight $1,873.47 $49.40 $0.00 50,00 $174.80 $1,922.87
Flight: BNE QIF CNS CNS QF BNE . :
TICKET NG 081 9484216417 on 24/05/2012
TRANSACT[ON TO03765866
QF 784 J 26MAY 12 Brisbane/Calms .
QF 655 J 27TMAY12 Cairns/Brisbane
TOTAL 31,873.47 $49.40 $0.00 $ 0.00 $174.60 $1,922.87
~RAID BY CARD: A1 37505906678XXXX  Bxpiry: (616 Approval: -51,922.87
L POLICE
Total Due: $0.00

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross Including GST on Fates and GST an Airport Tax but excludes the
actual alrport tax. Tax = Ajrport tax and levies.

References
QCI NUMBER BYJ
Trlp Requisition No {0806

Pleast forward payments to HRA Australia, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the paymeot iute our HSBC Bank Aceount gt 343-001, Account Number 054378-001,
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HRG Australia

Level 10, 344 Queen St

Brisbane 4000

Queensland

Tel: #61 1300 002 872

Fax: +61 7 3214 1090

Emergency Travel Service: 1300 474 287 / +61 3 8831 0675
Email: gldgov. ministerial.au@brgworldwide com,

Involee Enquirles: hrginvoiceengulrles. au@hrgworldwide,com

Web Site: ;
fel g R rge

bltoi/www roworldwide.com
ABN: 14 074 033 828 Licence No: 32125
QF5642234

A\

Fram: Brishana Airport equipment: BOEING 737 PASSENGER JET
1400 hrs, Friday, May 25 Duration; 2 hours and 25 minutes

sl Meals: REFRESHMENTS
To: Calms Airport eals:

1625 hrs, Friday, May 25 Status: Confirmed
TERMINAL D

BOOKING CLASS J
YOUR FLIGHT NUMBER 1S QF784

ays Flight 784 Business

ﬂ Qantas Airw

n Avis

Plek up: AVIS RENT A CAR SY&T Type: Fullsize 2-4 Door Auto A/C
CAIRNS AIRPORT :
Rate; AUD 41.72 Daily,
1626 hrs, Friday, May 25 Unlimited Fres r‘\(dlles,
Drop off: AVIS RENT A CAR SYST AUD 41.72 Extra Hour Rate,
CAIRNS AIRFORT Unlimited Frae Miles,
1605 hrs, Sunday, May 27 Rate Guaranteed

Conflrmation: 47467833AU0
Client ID: XXXWEB
Corporate Discount: FEP18M
Status: Confirmed

fiddress; 122 LAKE STREET Chain: Novotel/Ibls/Mercure/Sofitel
CAIRNS QL 4870 AU Check out: Sunday, May 27
Telephone; 61 7-40801888 Rate: AUD 143.65 per night
Fax; 61 7-40801847 Conflrmation: 0534MEQ508

Status: Confirmed

Supplemental
Information: CIP MINISTER FOR POLICE AND COMM SAFETY ALL CHARGES TO AGENCY
RT47569ARR2Z5MAY CXLICANCEL. FEES APPLY FROM 1 DAYS PRIOR.
ALL CHARGES TO AGENCY
SUPERIOR ROOM WITH KING BED
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CXL:CANCEL. FEES APPLY FROM 1 DAYS PRIOR
CAR PICK UP 18 FROM 135 LAKE ST CAIRNS AND DROP OFF AT AIRPORT

P AR = Sk (e 27
m Qantas Alrways Flight 655 Business

From: ??(E}?; Alr;éortd Moy 2 Equipment: BOEING 737 PASSENGER JET
rs, ,
TERMINALLE;‘ ay, May 27 Puration: 2 hours ahd 5 winutes
To: Brisbane Alrport Meals: DINNER
1910 hrs, Sunday, May 27 Status: Confirnad
TERMINAL D
BOOKING CLASS J

YOUR FLIGHT NUMBER IS QF655

: Ut dridt Fisadigri

FARE QUOTE: 1
QFDOMFULLFLEX

FARE TYPE: ECONOMY CLASS
AIR FARE : 422,06

FEES : 36.84

QANTAS AIRWAYS*QF LOCATOR YYNSX4
YOUR TICKETS WILL BE ISSUED ON 23MAY

BOOKER: TAMMY WOOLF

ORDER METHOD:PHONE
DESTINATION:BDB

GMN COST CENTRE CODEMSB
QCI NUMBER:BY

TRIP REQUISITION NUMBER:00606

QANTAS FULLY FLEXIBLE AIRFARE CONDITIONS
Tlcket is refundable, rebooking and rerouting is permitted. Name change permitted with strict conditions. Fully Flexible airfares are booked In
B orY Class.

DOMESTIC CHECK-IN
HRG recommends you check in for domesti travel at least 80 minutes prior lo the scheduled departure time of your fiight.

Please note that for Qanias Flight numbers QF4= QF399 the check~in tme is 90 minutes prior due to flights departing from Interational
Terminals. I you ara travelling domestlcaliy-and depariing frem an international terminat (flights QF001-QF399), and ara 18 years of age or
over, you will need to produce photoaraphic identification as below that includes your full name, The following are the only acceptable forms
of photagraphic Identification all of witleh must be valid at the fime of travel,

National passport; or

A motor vehicle driver's liceize issuid under a law of the Commonwealth of Australla, or of an Australlan State or Terrtory; or
A document that [dentities you issuad by:

- the Commonwealth of Australia, or

- an Australian Stateer Territary, or

~ by an autherily of (ke Somimonwealth of Australia, or an Australlan State or Terriloty;

or an aviation seaurlty identification card {ssued by the operator of the alveraft or the operater of an alrport In Australia.

Australlan Government regulations require the securlty soreening of all checked baggags at Australtan domestic airporls. As a result, the
infrastructura to support these processes Is being Installed and progressively made operational around the Qantas network,

Acceplance of checked baggage will close 30 minutes prior to the schaduled flight departure time. Early check~in Is recommended as failuro
to check—in with baggage by the time Indicated may mean that passengers will be unable to travel on thelr booked flight.

Plaase note traveller specific requests, including, but not lirited to, Seating, Meals and Room Types, are made on a “'request™ basis cnly
and as such doas not constitute a guarantse.
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Tax Invoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GEQRGE STREET

BRISBANE QLD 4000

ABN: 65 959 415 158
Invoice #: 1006906735
Account: PREMIERS
-.Cost Centre Name: Police & Community
( Sost Centre Code: POLIGE

Booking: M92DQEZ20512
Departure Date; 26/06/2012

HRG Australia
ABN: 14 074 033 828
Licence No. 1 32125

GPO BOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1300 360 827

Facsimile : 07 3214 1953

Email : HOFdebtors.au@hrgworldwide.com

Dats: 19/06/2012
Consultant: ANGELA MAGUIRE
Ordered By: TAMMY WOOLF

Dug Date: 19/06/2012

Pagsenger(s):
DEMPSEY/JOHNMR
SERVICE Gross {ex tax) Tax Discount Incidentals GST Amount
Hotel $287.30 $0.60 $0.00 $0.0¢ 528,11 $287.30
fnv 376312
TRANSACTION Q002955967
NOVOTEL CAIRNS OASIS RESCRT, Caims
Check in: 25/5/2012 at: 14;00hrs
Check out; 27/5/2012 at: 11:00hrg
Transaction Fee $18.04 $0.00 30.00 $0.00 $1.64 ‘$18.04
Domestic Hotel Charge Back Service
TRANSACTION Q02955969
N
__schant Fee %8.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.80 $8.84
Merchant Fee
TRANSACTION QO02958968
TOTAL $31418 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.55 $314.18
HRG has charged the given credlt card -'Upon Approval, No Balance Due. Total Due; $314.18

Gross (ex Tax) = Gross including G5 on Fares and GST on Airport Tax but excludes the

actual airport tax, Tax = Airport tax and levies,

References
QCI NUMBER BYJ
Trip Reguisition No 00805

Piease forward payments fo HRG Australia, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the payment into our HSBC Beank Account at 343-001, Account Number (54378-001,
For account enquiries, please contact us via email - HOFdebtors. au@hrgworldwide.com
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TAX INVOICE e
8RCP Oasis Operations Pty.Ltd ABN 54 124 801 994 e
T/A Novotel Cairns Oasls Resort CAIRNS "
P.O. Box 928 Cairns Q 4870 Australla M hasihesony
122 Lake Street, Cairns, Q 4870 .
Telephone; (07) 4080 1888 Facsimile: (07) 4080 1889
Dempsey, Mr john ' :
Parllament House, Alice Stret Arrival: 25/05/12 s
Canberra 4700 Invoice/Departure; 27/05/12
Folio: 375312 Main
Room: 303 Page: 1 -
i,
Voucher No:  0534MEO508 / Ma2DQI
Date Descriptibn Reference Comment Amount
25-May-2012 Accommodation ch2 $143.65
26-May-2012 Accommodation Cn2 . $143.65
a Arcount Balance $287.30
i [ Printed Date: 27-May-2012 G.8.T. Included: $26.12

()

available from this Hotel or {remi our Corporale Office on request.

To pravide you with a broad range of Infaitation In relation lo lourism, hoapitality and services and io assist in dalivaring a better serviea fo you,
the Agcor Group and ihe ownarof inls Hotel will retaln the information given by you on checking into this Hotel.  For details about Accor and the
ownar of this Holel; how we may usa your nformation; and whal your rights are under the Privacy laws, plsaso sse our Privacy Policy, which Is

| BSB: 484799
ACC: 600 861 561
REF: 375312

Charge Details HRG Australia - Melbourne (All Accts)
Attention: Supplier #LMCNS 47569
lLevel 22
360 Collins Street
Malbourne VIC 3000

Signature

RTID198.pdf - Page Number: 32 of 64




Please print on yallow paper Department of the Premier and Cabinet MSB004

Document Number: /? ‘2 ?00 ?

MINISTERIAL OFFICES
EXPENDITURE APPROVAL

Ministerial Oifice: Minister for Police and Community Safety
Financial Year: 2011/2012 Urgent payment required by: /120

Return Chegue to: Phone;

PAYG: Yes/No

VENDOR ‘
(name of person/business to be paid) PABTICULARS L ’ AMOUNT
AVIS Timse & Distance $83.44
Refueling Charge $18.37
Premium Location Surgharge $16.29

TOTAL
(GET exclusive)

GST Amount | $11.81

\PPROVAL TOTAL:
(GST inclusive) | ©129-91 /

$118.10

[ certify that:

» Expenditure is approved and in accordance with the Queensland Ministerial Handbook;

« All supporting documentation is attached:

+ Where applicable a valid Tax Invoice is attached;

» The purpose of any travel or entertainment is related to official business (unless specifically

detailed); and
» When guests are not assisting the Mﬁ@r detailb of cost recovery are attached.
7|s..73 Signature /

APPROVED: Signature A~

Name (please print} Michasl Prain/ Date: 04/06/2012

PREPARED BY: Name iplease print) Tammy Woolf Date: 04/06/2012

Phone 3238 6248

 MINISTERIAL SERVICES OFFICER:

| certify that: : ,
¥ approved by competent authority; * arithmetically correct;
* verification of goods supplied/services rendered; * not previously paid; -
* price or-rate of charge correct; * mvouces/requnsmons attached; and 7 \
* discounts/allowances corract; ,,/;7;7 * sxpenditure Is recorded against the correct codes:
Signature: | e ///’W Y 74 | . -"',:;.:..\““ g
TN g

vate: [ JHTIH ) Tt ]

» Claims for Domestic Travel - See Qverleaf

Last vpdated: November 2011
Page 2 of 2
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» Procedures for Completing Expenditure Approval - See Overleaf

PROCEDURES FOR COMPLETING EXPENDITURE APPROVAL:

1. Please complete the following areas on the front of this form:
(a) Ministerial Office
(6) Date cheque is required (If urgent payment required), or leave blank
(¢) Financial Year {e.g. 1997/98)
(d) Vendor (i.e. name of parson/business to be pald)
(e) Particulars (give brief description of goods/services)
() Amount {VERY IMPORTANT that this is given)
(g) Certificate of approving person
(%) Prepared by details
2, Attach ALL relevant recelipts, invoices, entertainment forms, travel forms efe. to this expenditure
approval
3. Only one vendor ¢an appear on an Expenditure Approval.
4. The Minister MUST sign for all expenditure refating directly to him/her and expenditure for
entsrtainment and travel.

DOMESTIC TRAVEL CLAIM

_INCIDENTAL ALLOWANCE | . WEAL ALLOWANCE:
The Incidental Allowance is payable where an Mea! dllowance rates are payable in accordance
Officer is away from thelr normal place of duty with the Ministerial Handbook, Ministerial
overnight, Rates are set out in the Ministarial Services should be contacted for details. It is
Handbook. Ministerial Services should be the individual Officer's responsibility to
contacted for details. dstetmine whether he/she is entitled to claim
this aliowance.

Date of Travel: From: To:
DATE 'BREAKFAST. LUNCH DINNER | INCIDENTAL | "AMOUNT CLAIMED
(& TOTAL

CERTIFICATE OF OFFICER CLA!MING-INCIDENTAL AND/OR MEAL ALLOWANCE

I certify that:

" [ have not praviously claimed this allowance for the above period;
The trave! for the above mentioned period was for Official purposes as defined in the Ministerial
Hahdboak; and
' have not claimed aflowances on this form for trips where the actual cost of meals or
aceommodation were met from another government source e.g. confarence or airline meafs.

Signature: Date:

NOTE: This form is not valid unless signed by the parson ¢laiming the allowance.

Last npdated: November 2011
Page2of 2
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AVIS

Return undeliverablg mali anly 1o:
GFO Box 9898 In your capital ¢ty

FOR PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS SEE BELOW

T L T

DPC-POLICE

ATTN PATRICIA BUTLER
PO BOX 15185

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Please quote rental agreement number
on all correspondence and remittances

RENTAL AGREEMENT NUMBER -
- ~ P294109653 v '

TAX INVOICE 29MAY1Z2
ACIOLINY NIIMRFR
AVB65836269983

\

Avig Australia
PO Box 2446
MASCOT 1460 NSW
AUSTRALIA

Encquiries
1800 341 000
gqueries®avis,com,.au

AR

(”) Voucher No;

N TRADING TERMS: 7 DAYS - NOW voucher Max:
i F5 BY

DEMPSEY , JOHNMR DISTANCES
RENTED FROM TMEQUT | DATE VEHICLE DETAILS GP our i
CAIRNS APRO 16:;52 ] 25MAY12 |WHI TOY¥YC AMRY (4AN743RR B 21325 21394
RETURNED 10 TIME [N DATE

CAIRNS APO 14:58 ] 27MAY22

RENTAL DETAILS SAE

""ﬁ'\

Time & Distance
Refuelling Charge

PREMIUM LOCATION SURCHARGE
GST Charge on Taxable

Total Charges

AMOUNT TOTAL CHARGES

- Mol le

26 BEX 246 WASCOT WEW 1460 AUSTRALIE -
ED, B0l 000 165 855, A/B.N: L5 00D 165 855
J/ T09911400411744 T

- [ZZomnt DUE] AUD 129.91

HOW TO PAY THIS INVOICHE

PLEASE PROCESS EFT PAYMENT TO
WESTPAC BANK BSB: 032 297 A/C: 121124
ACCOUNT NAME: AVIS AUSTRALIA
AND
Fmail Remittance To remit@avig,com,au
Supplying Dstails of : EFT Payment Date, Total Amount Paid,
Company Name, Account Number, Renktal Agreement No/s, Amounkt/s

EFT

Avis Australia
PO Box 24§
MASCOT 1460 NSW

Egzgj POST CHEQUES TO

AUSTRALIA

P254109653

Should you have a query, please contact
CUSTOMER SERVICE ON: 1800 141 000
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HRG Australia

Level 10, 344 Queen St

Brisbane 4000

Queensland

Tel: +61 1300 002 672

Fax: +617 3214 1990

Emergency Travel Service: 1300 474 287 / +61 3 8831 0678

Emall: gl tial wl
Involce Enguirles: huainvoiceenguirles.au oridwide co
Web Site: hitp:/iwww. ]

ABN:; 14 074 033 828 Licence No: 32125

I Pesongras T |
" DEMPSEYIJOHNMR - | vy

Ry sk 2 [Py, Wigye 245

-2 Qantas Airways Flight 784 Buslness

From: Brisbane Air'poﬂ ' Equipment; BOEING 737 PASSENGER JET
1400 hrs, Friday, May 25 Duration: 2 hours and 25 minules

TERMINAL D M
‘fo: Calrns Alrport Meals: REFRESHMENTS

1625 hrs, Friday, May 25 Status: Confirmed
_ TERMINAL D

BOOKING CLASS J
YOUR FLIGHT NUMBER I8 GF784

By CAE - iy ey 25

£

Pick up: AV!SLEEEJEA CAR §YSE \ Type: Fullsize 2—4 Door Auto A/C
135 T CAIRNS NTH QWL
Rate: AUD 441.72 Daily,
1625 hrs, Friday, May 25 Unfimlited Free I\ailas,
Drop off: AVIS RENT A CAR.5YST AUD 41.72 Exira Hour Rate,
{ CAIRNS AIRPORT Unlimited Free Miles,
) 1650 hrs, Sunday, May 27 Rate Guaranteed

Confirmation: 47172280AU1
Status: Confirmed

R 8

ﬂ NOVOTEL CAIRNS OASIS RESORT

Address: 122 LAKE STREET Chain; Novotel/lbis/Mercure/Sofitel
CAIRNS QL 4870 AU Check out: Sunday, May 27
Telephiona: §1 740801888 Rate: AUD 143.65 per night
Faxy 61 7-40801847 Confirmation: 0534MEQ508

Status: Confirmed
Supplemental
Infermation: CIF MINISTER FOR-FPOLICE AND COMM SAFETY ALL CHARGES TO AGENCY
RT47562ARR25MAY CXL:CANCEL. FEES APPLY FRCM 1 DAYS PRIOR.
ALL CHARGES TC AGENCY
SUPERIOR ROCOM WITH KING BED
CXL:CANCEL, FEES APPLY FROM 1 DAYS PRIOR
CAR PICK UP IS FROM 135 LAKE ST CAIRNS AND DROP OFF AT AIRPORT
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From: Calrns Alrport Equipment: BOEING 737 PASSENGER JET

1705 hrs, Sunday, May 27 .
TERMINAL D v My Duration: 2 hours and & minutes

To: Brisbane Airport Meals: DINNER
1610 hrs, Sunday, May 27 Status: Confirmed
TERMINAL D

BOOKING CLASS J
YOUR FLIGHT NUMBER 1S QF655

| GowrstRomats B , B “)—

FARE QUOTE: 1
QF/DOMFULLFLEX

FARE TYPE: ECONOMY CLASS
(‘) AIR FARE : 422.08
) FEES ! 30.84

QANTAS AIRWAYS*QF LOCATOR YYNSX4
YOUR TICKETS WILL BE ISSUED ON 23MAY

BOOKER:TAMMY WOOLF

ORDER METHOD:PHONE
DESTINATION:BDB

GMN COST CENTRE CODE:MSB
QC! NUMBER:BYJ

TRIP REQUISITION NUMBER;00608

QANTAS FULLY FLEXIBLE AIRFARE CONDITIONS
Tickel is refundable, rebooking and rerouting [s permitted, Nams change permitted whh strlct conditions. Fully Flexible airfares are booked in

B or Y Class.

DOMESTIC GHECK~-IN
('“‘if]“\jG- recommands you chack in for domastic travel atleast 60 minutes prior to the scheduled departure time of your flight.

%

s tase note that for Qantas Flight numbers QE = QF399 tha check-in time I3 80 minutes prior due to flights depariing from Internationai
Terminals. If you are traveliing domasticaily and departing from an international terminal {flghts QFQ01-QF399), and are 18 years of age of
aver, you will nesd to produce photographic [dentification as below that Includes your full name, The following ate the only accepliable forms
of photographic Identification all of which inust be valid at the ime of travel.

Natlonal passport; or

A motor vehicle driver's licence issued vinder a jaw of the Commonweaith of Australia, or of an Australian Slate or Territory; or
A document that [dentifies youissted by

- ihe Commonwealth of Australia, or

- an Australlan State or Tenliory, of

-~ by an authorlty of the Commionwealth of Australla, or an Ausiralian Stete or Territory;

or an aviation sscurity identification card issued by the operator of the alroraft or the operator of an airport In Australia.

Australian Government regulations require the security sereening of all checked baggage at Ausiralian domestlc airporis. As a result, the
Infrastructure to suppnr inese processes is belng Installed and progressively mada operational around the Qantas network.

Acceptance of checkad baggage will close 30 minutes prior to the scheduled flight departure time. Early check—in is recommended as failure
to chack=In with baggage by the time Indicated may mean {hat passengers wiil be unable o travel on their booked flight.

Please note traveller specific requests, including, but not iimfted to, Seating, Meals and Room Types, are made on a "regusst™ basis only
and as such does not constitute & guarantes.

BAGGAGE ALLOWANCES

QANTAS;
Economy Class: 1 ploce with a maximum weight of 23kg
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Tax Invoice - Reprint Copy

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GEORGE STREET

BRISBANE QLD 4000

ABN: 65 959 415 158
Involce #: 1006806713
Account: PREMIERS
Cost Centre Name: Police & Community
Cost Centre Cote: POLICE

Booking: RZRSDA230512
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

HRG Australia
ABN: 14074 033 828
Licence No. : 32125

GPOBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001
Telephone ; 1300 360 827

Faesimile : 07 3214 1955

Email : HOFdebtors.au@hrgwortdwide.com

Date: 18/06/2012
Consultani: EMILY NINNESS
Grdered By: TAMMY WOCLF

Due Date: 19/06/2012

Passenger(s):

DONALD/DANNYMR
SERVICE Gross (ex tax) Tax Discount Incldentals GST Amount
Hotel $385.00 $G.00 $0.00 $91.00 $34.99 $385.00
Inv 375372
TRANSACTION Q002955954
NOVOTEL CAIRNS OASIS RESORT, Caims
Chack in: 25/5/2012 at: 14:00hrs
Chack out: 27/572012 at: 11:00hrs
Transaction Fee $18,04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.64 $18.04
Domestic Hotel Charge Back Service
TRANSACTION Q002955956
Merchant Fee 811.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.07 $11.85
Merchant Fee
TRANSACTION QO0Z955955
TOTAL $414.89 $0.00 $0.00 $91.00 $37.70 $414.89
HRG has charged the given ciedit card - Upon Approval, No Balance Due, Totai Due: $414.89

Gross {ex Tax) = Gross Inzluding GST on Pares and GST on Alrport Tax but gacludes the

actual airport tax, Tax-= Afrporttax and levies,

References \.
QCENUMBER BYJ
Trip Requisition No Fe08

Plgase forward payments to HRG Australia, Level 22, 360 Colfins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
or deposit the payment into our HSBC Bank Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-001,

For acoount ehguities, please contact us via email - HOFdebtors.au@hrgworldwide.com
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3 :
~  TAX INVOICE _

BRCP Oasls Operations Pty Ltd ABN 54 124 801 994

T/A Novotel Cairns Qasls Resort

P.0. Box 928 Cairns Q 4870 Australla

122 Lake Street, Cairns, Q 4870

Telephone: (07) 4080 1888 Facsimile: (07) 4080 1889

Donald, Mr Danny (S%io“ eden ﬂa(w'gvoj

Qld Government
S.73 Residential Address

Arrlval: 25/05/12
Invoice/Departure; 27/05/12

NS
57

S RESORY

Folio; 375372 Main
Room; 665 Page: 1
Voucher No:  0534MEQS16'/ RZRSDA "%
Date Description Referance Comment Amount
25-May-2012 Accommodation GOVS $147.00™"
26-May-2012 Accormnmodation GOVS $147,007
. 26-May-2012 Mizuna Bfst Food POS/454191@ $19.00 v/
26-May-2012 Aqua Bar Food POS/454247@ $55.00
26-May-2012 Aqua Bar Beverage POS/454249@ $8.00% Dinnev
26-May-2012 Aqua Bar Food POS/454249¢ $4.50) = 36750
27-May-2012 Mini Bar Beverage Cfout Is N $4.50
Account Balance $385.00
Printed Date: 27-May-2012 G.S.T. Included: $34.99

Tao provide vou with a broad ranga el infazmation In telstion to tourism, hospitafity and services and to assist In delivering a bellar service fo you,
the Accor Group and the owner af this Hotel will retain the Information glven by you on checking Inle Ihis Hotal, For dalalls about Accor and ihe
cwrer of this Holel; how wa may use your Informallen; and what yaur rights are under the Privacy lawa, please see aur Privasy Pollcy, which is

availabie from this Helel ar fram ¢ur Corporate Offics on request,

M BSB: 484 799
ACC: 600 861 561
REF: 575372

Charge Details HRG Australia - Melbourne (All Accts)
Attention: Supplier #LMCNS 47569
Level 22
360 Collins Street
Malbourne VIC 3000

.
Pl

s.73 Signaturg

e
ig},t re
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Tax fhvoice

MINISTERIAL SERVICES BRANCH
EXECUTIVE BUILDING

100 GEORGE STREET

BRISBANE QLD 4000

ABN; 65 859 415 158
Invoice #: 1006824072
Account: PREMIERS
Cost Gentra Name: Pollce & Commiunity
Cost Centre Code: POLICE

Beoking: RZRSDA230512
Departure Date: 25/05/2012

HRG Australia
ABN: 14074 033 828
Licence No. : 32125

GPOBOX 7

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone : 1308 360 827

Facsimile : 07 3214 1955

Enmil ; HOFdebtors.au@hrgworldwlde.com

Date; 25/05/2012
Consultait: EMILY NINNESS
Crdered By: TAMMY WOOLF

Due Date: 25/06/2012

Passenger{sh
DONALD/DANNYMR
SERVICE Gross (ex tax) Tox Discount  Incidentals GST Amount
Flight $322.08 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.28 $322,08
Flight: CNS D BNE
TICKET NO S5U2US on 24/05/2012
TRANSACTION TO03767220
DJ 770 B 27TMAY 12 Calms/Brisbane
TOTAL $322.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,28 $322.08
PAID BY CARD: A1 37605908678XXXX  Expiry: 0516 Approval: -$322.08
POLICE
Total Due: $0.00

Gross (gx Tax) = Gross Including GST on Farzs 204 GST on Alrport Tax but excludss the
actua! airpert tax, Tax = Airport (ax and lzvies,

References ),
QCI NUMBER BYJ
Trip Requlsitien No FG606

Pleasc forward payments to HRG Australin, Level 22, 360 Collins Street, MELBOURNE, VIC 3000
o deposit the payment iato/our HSBC Bank Account at 343-001, Account Number 054378-001,
For eccount enquiriss. pleasa sonizct us via emall - HOFdebtors,au@hrgworldwide.com
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Queensland
Government

Department of the

Fo b ta: MSAS — T3/ 0 - DOC/13/136602 .
rieply please quote Fr13/1686 ° Premier and Cabinet

- 1 AUG 2015

Mr Bill Byrne MP

Member for Rockhampton
PO Box 15057

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Mr Byrne

Thank you for your letter of 24 July 2013 concerning an issue arising from the hearing
of the Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee, in relation to a trip fo Cairns
undertaken by the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister for Police and Community

Safety for the period 25 to 27 May 2012.

| iote the concerns you have raised and | will seek clarification from Minister Dempsey
regarding the nature and purpose of this trip.

| will write to you again upon the finalisation of my enquiries into this matter.

Yours sincerely

gy
an G?/%n
Dy,e or-Gengral

Executive Building

100 George Street Brisbane

PO Box 315185 ity £ast
Queensland 4ooz Australia
Telephone 461 7 3324 14g
Facsimile +61 7 3229 2090
Website worw.premiers.gid.govau

ABN 65 959 435 158
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Queensland
- Government

F te MOANS ~ TF 30— 1367 Department of the
of reply please quoter MSAS ~ TF/13/16860 ~ DOG/1I/136785 Pramior and Cabinet
- 1 AUG 20

The Honourable Jack Dempsey MP
Minister for Police and Community Safety
PO Box 15105

CTIY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Minister

As you would be aware, during the hearing of the Legal Affairs and Community Safety
Commmittes, an issue arose regarding a trip underizken by you and an advisor, to Caims
on 25 May 2012,

Subsequent to the committee hearing, | haveteceived a request to review the
circumstances surrounding this trip, with a view to ensuring compliance with the
Queensland Ministerial Handbook andMinisterial Code of Conduct,

In this regard, | am seeking your assistance and requesting the provision of any
information that you may be able to provide which details the nature and purpose of this
trip.

If you wish to discuss this'matter further, please do not hesitate to call me on telephone
(07) 3224 4728.

Yours sincerely

Executive Bullding

to0 George Street Brisbang

PO Box 15185 City East
Queensland 4002 Austratia
Telephone +61 7 3224 asi1
Facsimile +61 7 3229 2000
Website www.premiers.gld.gov.au

ABN 65 959 415 158
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For reply please quote: MSAS — TF/13/19499 — DOC/13/170061

Mr Bill Byrne

Member for Rockhampton
PO Box 15057

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Mr Byrne

Thank you for your letter of 28 August 2013 concerning information that formed the
basis of my determination in relation to the official nature of a trip to Cairns undertaken
by the Minister for Police and Community Safety.

In coming to my determination, | examined copies of the supporting documentation for
the trip held by Ministerial Services and a copy of the itinerary for the trip provided by
the Minister, which clearly showed thatthe Minister undertook a full program of official
duties whilst in Cairns.

This information confirmed that this {rip was undertaken in accordance with the
Queensland Ministerial Handbool and the Ministerial Code of Conduct in that any

~ public money expended was in connaction with official duties.

Yours sincerely

P J Vidgen
Acting Director-Ceneral
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TEIs | N k.

o' Minister for Police and Community Safety

Level 24 Slate Law Building

50 Ani Straet

PQ Box 15185 Cily Easl

{Qwaensland 4002 Australia
Tetephona: +817 3230 079%
Facsiadfer +671 7 3221 5957

Ernail: police@minisieizrald.gov.au or

ABH 85415158
AT U S Ravror S I N
GRIET, SE RN
if digitised, s 1s pow an FLECTROMC DOCUMENT.
Enfes ALL DATA I FRIN

Rolated Records:

CEAUG 2018

Mr Jon Grayson

Director-General ‘ Dute N in
Department of the Premier and Cabinet rocaivad 1 07 AUG 2083 | pc
PO Box 15185 | Receiedy
CITY EAST QLD 4002 ‘Um‘.z:,fna»:mf\io:

Fiig Moz

: Tracking Eplder No.
Dear Mr Grayson L

| refer to your correspondence in relation fo a matter raised during the Legal Affairs and
Community Safety Committee hearing regarding my ragional trip to Caimns on 25-27 May 2012.

As per your request, | have enclosed a copy of my itinerary for this visit, confirming the activities |
“performed whilst on this trip were related to Ministeriat business.

| trust this information is of assislance. -

Yours sincerely

and Community Safety
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DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S BRIEFING NOTE ! Tracking Folder No. TF/13/17693
Governance Document No.DOC/13/147858

To:
Date:

Director-General

19 AUG 2013

Approved ! N@t—ﬁcppfaved-i‘wﬁfed

Subject: Issue arising from hearing of the Legal Affairs | , fb‘ Iyl ,h;

and Community Safety Cominitiee

o RECOVMMENDATION

It is recommended that you

note the itinerary (Attachment 1) for the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP, Minister
for Police and Community Safety's travel to Cairns between 26 and 27 May 2012

sign the letter (Attachment 2) to Mr Bill Byrne MP, Member for Rockhampton
advising that you have determined that the trip to Cairmns undetfaker by Minister
Dempsey was official in nature and in compliance with the Queensiand Ministerial

Handbook and the Ministerial Code of Conduct

sign the lelter (Attachment 3} advising Mmlster Dempsey of the outcome and that
you have written to the complainant accordingly. :

o KEY ISSUES

On 24 July 2013, Mr Byrne wrote to you requesting that you investigate the
circumstances surrounding a trip to Cairns undertaken by Minister Dempsey

(Attachment 4).

In response, on 1 August 2013, | wrote an your behalf to Mr Byrne advising you
would look into this matter and to Miniater Dempsey requesting the provision of
information regarding the nature and purpise of the trip. (TF/13/16860 —
Attachment 5, including trip costs.)

Minister Dempsey replied in a fefter dated 5 August 2013 attaching a copy of his
itinerary for the trip (Attachneent 1), which detailed a range of official activities that
were underiaken.

The detail provided confirms that the trip was undertaken for official purposes in
accordance with the Queensiand Ministerial Handbook and the Ministerial Code of
Conduct.

in light of the infarmiation provided by Minister Dempsey, which substantiates the
official nature ¢t the irip, it is proposed that letters be forwarded to Mr Byrne
(Attachment 2) and Minister Dempsey (Attachment 3} advising of this outcome.

Comments
Action Officer: lan Sfreet Approvais by Director / ED /DDG
Area: Ministerial Services documented in nofes in TRIM
Telephone: 322 46922
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Queensland
Government

. 5~ - /1479 Department, of the .
Far reply please quote! MSAS — TF/13/17693 - DOCI/ 147977 Premier and Cabinet

21 AUG 2013

Mr Bill Byrne MP
Member for Rockhampton
PO Box 15057

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Mr Byrne

| refer to my letter dated 1 AAugust 2013 in which | advised that | would seek clarification
from the Minister for Police and Community Safety, the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP
regarding a trip to Cairhs he undertook on 25 May 2012

Following my enquiries, | have determined that ihe trip undertaken by Minister Dempsey
-was for official purposes in relation fo the Minister's porifolic responsibilities and in
accordance with the Queensfand Ministerial Handbook and the Ministerial Code of

Conduet,

Thank you for bringing this matter fo my aitention.

Yours sincerely

WW ped s S N

Jon Grayson
Director-General

Executive Bullding

100 George Street Brisbane

PO Box 15185 Clty East
Queensland 400z Australia
Telephone 461 7 3224 2111
Facsimlle +61 7 3229 2990
Wehsite www.premiers.qld.gov.au

ABN 65 950 415 158
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Queensland
Government

For reply pieas quote: MS/IS — TF/13/17693 — DOCT3/147971 e

Departoient of the
Premier znd Cahinet

29 AUG 2013

The Honourable Jack Dempsey MP
Minister for Police and Community Safety
PO Box 15195

CITY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Minister

Vrefer to my letter dated 1 August 2013 in relation to anissue, which arose during the
lLegal Affairs and Community Safety Commitiee hearing, regarding a trip you undertook

fo Caimns.

Thank you for your prompt reply and the provisien of your detailed itinerary. In light of

the information you have provided, | am satisfied that the trip to Cairns, undertaken by
you on 25 May 2012, was for official purposes and in compliance with the Queenstand
Ministerial Handbook and the Ministeriai Code of Conduct.

| have written to the complainant in this matier and advised them of my determination.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Yours sincerely

= %

Jj%”/ﬂ‘w”d\

Jon Grayson
Director-Generai

Executive Building

100 Geoige Street Brisbane

PO Box 15285 City Fast
Queensland zooz Austratia
Telephone +62 7 3224 2111
Facsimlle +61 7 3229 2990
Websiie www pramiers.qld.gov.au

ABN 65 959 415 58 E
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Leighton Craig

From: Kelly Skuse

Sent: Wednesday, 7 August 2013 11:07 AM

To: Tim Herbert i

Cc: Leighton Craig; lan Street

Subject: ' RE. Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Thanks Tim

The original has been received - I will get it to Leighton's office.

Kind Regards

Kelly Skuse

Senior Executive Assistant

Office of the Director-General
Department of the Premier & Cabinet

' (07) 340 67933

( kelly.skuse@premiers.qgld.gov.au

Executive Building | Level 15 | 106 George Street | Brisbane PO 'Box 15185 | City East |
Queensland 4002 | Great State. Great Opportunity.

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

————— Original Message-----

From: Tim Herbert

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 1:16 PM -

To: Kelly Skuse

Cc: lLeighton Craig; Ian Street

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance; High

Hi Kelly,

I'm off line at the moment on this Tribunal stuff so assume Leighton and Ian have this
covered.

Over to you boys....

Cheers
Tim -

Tim Herbert

Executive Director

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Ph: 340 43654

Email: Tim.Herbert@premiers.gld.gov.au

————— Original Message-----
From: Kelly Skuse
Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 11:38 AM

1
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To: Tim Herbert
Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Hi Tim
Are you looking after this matter?

Kind Regards

Kelly Skuse

Senior Executive Assistant

Office of the Director-General
Department of the Premier & Cabinet

(07) 340 67933
( kelly.skuse@premiers.qgld.gov.au
Executive Building | Level 15 | 1026 George Street | Brishane PO Box 15135 ] City East |
Queensland 4002 | Great State. Great Opportunity.
P Please consider the environment before printing this email

————— Original Message-----

From: Jo Walker [mailto:Jlo.Walker@mwinisterial.gldigov.au]

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:21 PM

To: Jon Grayson

Cc: Mary-Anne Munro

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letten - dated 1 August
Importance: High

Good evening Mr Grayson

Please see attached a signed copy of the Minister's letter in response to your
correspondence dated 1 August 2013,
A hard copy will be sent in the nmail.

Kind regards

Jo Walker

Principal Policy Advisor

Office of the Hon. Jaclk Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: @7 3239 6211 | Fax: @7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 4008 GPO Box 15195 | City East | QLD 4002 Great State. Great Opportunity.

~~~~~ Original Message-----

From: DavidCrossei

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:07 PM

To: Jo Walker .
Subject: FW: Scan Data from P420061875

David Crossen
Chief of sStaff
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

2
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Phone: ©7 3239 6218 | Fax: ©7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 4000 GPO Box 15195 | City East | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Great Opportunity.

————— Original Message-----

From: ApeosPort-II 5400 [mailto:P420001875@ministerial.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 3:34 PM

To: David Crossen

Subject: Scan Data from P420601875 ,

Number of Images: 3
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: ApeosPort-II (5400
Device Location: .

3
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_i_!_.;_,c_a_ighton Craig

From: Patrick Vidgen

Sent: " Tuesday, 6 August 2013 2:06 PM

To: Leighton Craig

Cc: lan Street

Subject: RE: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August

thanks

Pat Vidgen

Deputy Director-General | Governance | Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Phone: @7 3224 6861 | Mobile;: |S:73 Telephone Nun |

----- Original Message-----

From; Leighton Craig

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 '1:52 PM

To: Patrick vidgen

Cc: Ian Street

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Pat
FYI. We will prepare a final DGBN and response

L

Leighton Craig

A/Executive Director

State Affairs

Department of the Premier and Cabinet

p: 322 58244
m: IS.73 Telephone Nur1

[ Please consider the environment before printing this email

————— Original Message-----

From: Tim Herbert

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013)1:16 PM

To: Kelly Skuse

Cc: Leighton Craig; Tan Street

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Hi Kelly,

I'm off line at the moment on this Tribunal stuff so assume Leighton and Tan have this
covered. '

Over to you boys....

Cheers
Tim

1
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Tim Herbert

Executive Director

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Ph: 340 43654

Email: Tim.Herbert@premiers.gld.gov,au

————— Original Message-----

From: Kelly Skuse

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 11:3@ AM

To: Tim Herbert

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

~ Hi Tim
Are you looking after this matter?

Kind Regards

Kelly Skuse

Senior Executive Assistant

Office of the Director-General
Department of the Premier & Cabinet

(07) 340 67933
( kelly.skusefpremiers.qld.gov.au
Executive Building | Level 15 | 100 George Street | Brisbane PO Box 15185 | City East |
Queensland 4082 | Great State. Great Opportunity,
P Please consider the environment before printing this email

~-----0riginal Message-----

From: Jo Walker [mailto:Jo.Walker@ministerial.qgld.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:21 PM

To: Jon Grayson

Cc: Mary-Anne Munro

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey iresponse to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Good evening Mr Graysocn

Please see attached a signed copy of the Minister's letter in response to your
correspondence deted I August 20813, :
A hard copy will ‘be sent in the mail.

Kind regards

Jo Walker

Principal Policy Advisor

Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP [ Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: 97 3239 6211 | Fax: ©7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brlsbane |
QLD 4000 GPO Box 15195 | City East | QLD 4802 Great State. Great Opportunity.

2
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————— Original Message-----

From: David Crossen

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:87 PM
To: Jo Walker

Subject: FW: Scan Data from P426001875

David Crossen
Chief of Staff
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: @7 3239 6218 | Fax: ©7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 4088 GPO Box 15195 | City East | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Great Opportunity.

————— Original Message-----

From: ApeosPort-II (5490 [mailto:P420001875@ministerial.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 3:34 PM

To: David Crossen

Subject: Scan Data from P420@01875

Number of Images: 3
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: ApeosPort-II (5460
Device Location:

3
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L

Le_ighton Craig

From: Leighton Craig

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 1:52 PM

To: Patrick Vidgen

Cc: - lan Street ‘

Subject: " FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Attachments: img-8051733-0001. pdf

Importance: High

Pat

FYI. We will prepare a final DGBN and response

L

Leighton Craig

A/Executive Director

State Affairs

Department of the Premier and Cabinet

p: 322 58244
m: |S.73 Telephone Num‘

#l Please consider the environment before printing-this email

————— Original Message-----

From: Tim Herbert

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2813 1:16 PM

To: Kelly Skuse

Cc: Leighton Craig; Ian Street

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to, letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Hi Kelly,

I'm off line at the moment on (this Tribunal stuff so assume Leighton and Ian have this
covered.

Over to you boys....

Cheers
Tim

Tim Herbert

Executive Diractor

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Ph: 348 43654

Email: Tim.Herbert@premiers.qgld.gov.au

————— Original Message-----

From: Kelly Skuse '

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 11:30 AM
To: Tim Herbert

1
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Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Hi Tim
Are you looking after this matter?

Kind Regards

Kelly Skuse

Senior Executive Assistant

Office of the Director-General
Department of the Premier & Cabinet

'7(07) 348 67933

{ kelly.skuse@premiers.qgld,gov.au

Executive Building | Level 15 | 100 George Street [ Brisbane PO Box 15185 | Clty East |
Queensland 4802 | Great State. Great Opportunity.

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

----- Original Message-----

From: Jo Walker [mailto:Jo.Walker@ministerial.qld.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:21 PM

To: Jon Grayscn

Cc: Mary-Anne Munro :
Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to leiter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Good evening Mr Grayson

Please see attached a signed copy of the Minister's letter in response to your
correspondence dated 1 August 2013.
A hard copy will be sent in the mail.

Kind regards

Jo Walker

Principal Policy Advisor

Office of the Hon. Jack [Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: 07 3239 6211 | Fax: 97 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane l
QLD 4000 GPO Box 15185/| City East | QLD 4@e2 Great State. Great Opportunity.

————— Original Message;----

From: David Crossen

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6.:87 PM
To: Jo Walker

Subject: FW: Scan bata from P4286001875

David Crossen
Chief of Staff
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

2

RTID198.pdf - Page Number: 55 of 64




Phone: 07 3239 6218 | Fax: @7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 4@0@ GPO Box 15195 | City East | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Great Opportunity.

————— Original Message-----

From: ApeosPort-II C5400 [mailto:P420001875@ministerial.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 3:34 PM

To: David Crossen

Subject: Scan Data from P420001875

Number of Images: 3
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: ApeosPort-II (5400
Device lLocation:

3
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Leighton Craig

From: Tim Herbert

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 1:16 PM

To: Kelly Skuse

Cc: Leighton Craig; lan Street

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Attachments: img-8051733-0001.pdf

Importance: High

Hi Kelly,

I'm off line at the moment on this Tribunal stuff so assume Leighton-and Tan have this
covered,

Over to you boys....

Cheers
Tim

Tim Herbert

Executive Director

Pepartment of the Premier and Cabinet
Ph: 346 43654

Email: Tim.Herbert@premiers.qld.gov.au

----- Original Message-----

From: Kelly Skuse

Sent: Tuesday, 6 August 2013 11:39 AM

To: Tim Herbert

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to,letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Hi Tim
Are you looking after this matter?

Kind Regards

Kelly Skuse

Senior Executive Assistant

Office of the Directeor-%eneral
Department of the Premizr & Cabinet

' (07) 340 67933

( kelly.skuseforemniers.qld.gov.au

Executive Building | Level 15 | 18@ George Street | Brisbane PO Box 15185 | City East |
Queensland 46@2 | Great State. Great Opportunity.

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

1
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~From: Jo Walker [mailto:Jo.Walker@ministerial.qld.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:21 PM

To: Jon Grayson

Cc: Mary-Anne Munro

Subject: FW: Minister Dempsey response to letter dated 1 August
Importance: High

Good evening Mr Grayson

Please see attached a signed copy of the Minister's letter in response to your
correspondence dated 1 August 2013.
A hard copy will be sent in the mail.

Kind regards

Jo Walker

Principal Policy Advisor

Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister -for Police and Community Safety

Phone: @7 3239 6211 | Fax: ©7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 400@ GPO Box 15195 | City East | QLD 4002 Great State. Great Opportunity.

————— Original Message-----

From:; David Crossen

Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013 6:07 PM
To: Jo Walker

Subject: FW: Scan Data from P428001875

David Crossen
Chief of Staff
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: ©7 3239 6218 | Fax: @7 3221 9987 State Law Building | 5@ Ann Street | Brisbane |
QLD 4@e8 GPO Box 15195 | City East | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Great Opportunity.

~~~~~ Original Message-----

.From: ApeosPort-II 5400 [mailto:P420001875@ministerial.
Sent: Monday, 5 August 2013.3:24 PM

To: David Crossen

Subject: Scan Data from P426291875

Number "of Images: 3
Attachment File Type: PDF

Device Name: Apecstori-II C5408
Device Location:

2
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f

: ‘Leighton Craig

From: Palrick Vidgen

Sent: Tuesday, 30 July 2013 3:55 PM

To: Leighton Craig; lan Street

Subject: FW: Itinerary for Cairns May 2012
Attachments: Regional Visit to Cairns 26_27 May.docx
importance: High

Sensitivity: Confidential

Gents

Is this enough for us to action?

Pat

Pat Vidgen
Deputy Directer-General | Governance | Department of the Pramier and Cabinet
Phone: 97 3224 6081 | Mobile: 0407 338 887

From: David Crossen [mailto:David.Crossen@ministerial.gld.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 30 July 2013 3:42 PM

To: Patrick Vidgen

Subjeck: FW: Itinerary for Cairns May 2012

Patrick,

Please see attached the Minister’s itinerary for the trip. Please iet me know if you need anything further.
Regards,

David.

David Crossen
Chief of Staff
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP | Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: 07 3239 6218 | Fax: 07 3221 9987
State Law Building | 50 Asin Street | Brisbane | QLD 4000
GPO Box 15195 |-City East | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Greai Opportunity.

From: Mary-Anne Munro )
Sent: Tuesday, 30 July 2013 3:39PM A
To: David Crossen

Subject: Itinerary for Calrns May 2012

Itinerary for the Minister’s \visit as requested.
Cheers

Mary-Anne Munis
Office Manager/ Executive Assistant
Office of the Hon. Jack Dempsey MP [ Minister for Police and Community Safety

Phone: 07 3239 6123 | Fax: (07 3221 9987
State Law Building | 50 Ann Street | Brisbane | QLD 4000
GPO Box 15195 | City East | Brisbane | QLD 4002

Great State. Great Opportunity.
In requesting a meeting with the Minister, please note that as part of the Queensiand Government’s commitment fo
openness and accountability, details of Ministers’ meetings are proactively released to the public on a monthly basis.

i
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Some information about meetings which may include attendees, meeting topics, timing and location may be disclosed
in accordance with this policy.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient (s}
only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. If received in error,
you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and
any coples of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any
action(s} that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and

/or publication of this email is also prchibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender/and not
the views of the Queensland Government.

Please consider the envircnment befcre printing this email.

2
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Leighton Craig

From: Leighton Craig

Sent: Monday, 29 July 2013 4:30 PM

To: Sharni Sawyer

Subject: RE: HP TRIM Tracking File : TF/13/16860 . Requesting a thorough investigation to be

undertaken of the cirumstances surrounding travel expenses incurred during the
Honourable Jack Dempsey MP trip to Cairns on 25 and 25 March 2012

I collected it and gave to DDG on Friday afternoon

L

Leighton Craig

A/Executive Director

State Affairs ,

Department of the Premier and Cabinet

p: 322 58244
m: |S.73 Telephone Nun1

B Please consider the environment before printing this email

----- Original Message-----

From: Sharni Sawyer

Sent: Monday, 29 July 2013 4:24 PM

To: Leighton Craig

Subject: HP TRIM Tracking File : TF/13/16860® : Requesting a thorough investigation to be
undertaken of the cirumstances surrounding travel expenses incurred during the Honourable
Jack Dempsey MP trip to Cairns on 25 and 25 March 2012

L

Do you remember the below brief at all - —the last notes in TRIM say the following: ECU
have advised that Leighton Craig collected this brief on 26 July - assigned to EDSA as
hardcopy is not in ODDGG.

Should I assign this back to somzore for further action??

Thank you

Record Number : TF/13/16860 )

Title : Requesting/a thorough investigation to be undertaken of the cirumstances
surrounding travelexpenses incurred during the Honourable Jack Dempsey MP trip to Cairns
on 25 and 25/March 2012

1
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Leighton Craig

From: : lan Street

Sent: Friday, 26 July 2013 1:04 PM

To: : Leighton Craig

Subject: ' RE: HP TRIM Internal : DOC/13/136785 : Attachment 4 Letter to the Hon Jack Dempsey

regarding Cairns trip

Looks good to me. Thanks

Ian Street

Director

Ministerial Services

Department of the Premier and Cabinet

Ph(07)322 46922 '

Email ian.streetf@premiers.gld.gov.au

B Please consider the environment before printing this email

————— Original Message-----

From: Leighton Craig

Sent: Friday, 26 July 2013 11:55 AM

To: Ian Street

Subject: HP TRIM Internal : DOC/13/136785 : Attachment 4 iLetter to the Hon Jack Dempsey

regarding Cairns trip

Ian

Here's edited letter - also changed last bit to detail the "nature and purpose of trip"
rather than 'official nature of trip" - that way we aren't leading any response.

Will send to DDG

L

1
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"Leighton Craig

From: Leighton Craig

Sent: Friday, 26 July 2013 11:55 AM

To: lan Street

Subject: HP TRIM Internal : DOC/13/136785 : Attachment 4 Letter to the Hon Jack Dempsey
regarding Cairns trip

Attachments: Attachment 4 Letter to the Hon Jack Dempsey regarding Cairns trip. DOCX

Ian

Here's edited letter - also changed last bit to detail the "nature and purpose of trip”
rather than ‘official nature of trip" - that way we aren't leading any presponse.

Will send to DDG

L
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‘For reply please guote: MSAS —TF/13/16860- DOC/13/136785

The Honourable Jack Dempsey MP

. Minister for Police and Community Safety
PO Box 15195
CTIY EAST QLD 4002

Dear Minister

As you would be aware, during the hearing of the Legai Affairs and Community Safety
Committee, an issue arose regarding a trip undertaken by yourself and an advisor to
Cairns on 25 May 2012. '

Subsequent to the committee hearing, | have received a request to review the
circumstances surrounding this trip, with a view t¢ ensuring compliance with the

Queensland Ministerial Handbook andMinisierial Code of Conduct.

In this regard, | am seeking your assistance and requesting the provision of any
information that you may be able to provide which details the nature and purpose of this
trip.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to call me on PH: 322
44728.

Yours sincerely

Jon Grayson
Director<zeneral
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